
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND      SUPERIOR COURT 
PROVIDENCE, SC  
 
ST. JOSEPH HEALTH SERVICES OF  : 
RHODE ISLAND, INC.    : 
       : 
v.       :  C.A. No.: PC-2017-3856 
       : 
ST. JOSEPH’S HEALTH SERVICES OF  : 
RHODE ISLAND RETIREMENT PLAN,  : 
AS AMENDED     : 
 

THE RECEIVER’S RESPONSE TO PROSPECT CHARTERCARE, 
LLC’S SUPPLEMENTAL SUBMISSION RE RECEIVER’S MOTION TO 

ADJUDGE IT IN CONTEMPT 

The Receiver hereby responds to Prospect CharterCare, LLC (“Prospect 

“Chartercare”)’s supplemental memorandum (“Supp. Memo.”) in support of its objection 

to the Receiver’s Motion to Adjudge Prospect Chartercare in Contempt. 

Prospect Chartercare’s supplemental memorandum goes well beyond the 

Court’s allowance for a supplemental submission addressing the Court’s possible 

treatment, as a motion to compel production, of the motion to adjudge Prospect 

Chartercare in contempt.  It also is completely unnecessary given Prospect 

Chartercare’s statement that it “would moot this issue by providing redacted copies of 

the capital commitment update to the Attorney General’s office…”  Supp. Memo. at 4.  

Having by its own admission “mooted” the issue (subject to issues of timing, discussed 

infra), Prospect Chartercare had no warrant to make additional comments to the Court. 

However, the Receiver cannot leave Prospect Chartercare’s extraneous 

statements uncorrected, starting with Prospect Chartercare’s claim that “the Receiver 

has no present rights in the Settlement Agreement.”  Supp. Memo. at 1-2.  The 

Receiver has already extensively addressed, in writing and at oral argument, why the 
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Receiver has a great many “present rights in the Settlement Agreement” (including but 

not limited to the full beneficial interest of CharterCARE Community Board’s ownership 

interest in Prospect Chartercare), all secured by the UCC-1 financing statements 

already filed by the settling defendants.  In addition, even contingent assets are property 

of the Receivership Estate. 

Second, Prospect Chartercare’s claim that its reporting to the Attorney General 

concerning its capital commitment was not relevant until the Settlement Agreement was 

executed is clearly incorrect.  From the very outset of Special Counsel’s investigation, 

we have focused on the value of CharterCARE Community Board’s 15% interest in 

Prospect Chartercare, and Prospect East’s capital commitment, as shown by the 

express allegations in the complaint in the Federal Court action addressing those 

issues.1  The Federal Court Complaint was filed on June 18, 2018, months before the 

Settlement Agreement was executed.  The reason why Special Counsel has also 

focused on the relevance of that information to the Receiver’s rights under the 

Settlement Agreement was to demonstrate to the Court how Prospect Chartercare is 

deliberately interfering with the property of the Receivership Estate and obstructing the 

Receiver, in support of the Receiver’s motion to adjudge Prospect Chartercare in 

contempt.  Special Counsel has never stated that the only or exclusive relevance of that 

information was to the Receiver’s rights under the Settlement Agreement.  Indeed, there 

are other bases for its relevance that are not presently before the Court. 

                                                            
1 See Federal Court Complaint ¶¶ 12, 57(d), 148, 333, 411, 419-423 (referencing CCCB’s 15% interest) and 422 
(“The consideration that the Prospect Entities provided in return for the assets included the undertaking to provide 
long term working capital of $50,000,000, which conferred a benefit on CCCB as 15% shareholder in the additional 
amount of $9,479,000, according to Prospect Chartercare’s own audited financials.”). 
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Third, Prospect Chartercare’s request that the Court order the Receiver to obtain 

documents concerning CCCB and SJHSRI’s reporting to the Attorney General 

concerning the pension plan is both presumptuous and bizarre.  The debtors of the 

Receivership Estate have no standing to direct the Receiver’s discovery efforts pursuant 

to subpoenas issued in the Receivership.  This is an inappropriate effort by Prospect 

Chartercare to deflect attention away from Prospect Chartercare’s failures to comply 

with the subpoena in question, and to shift the discussion to the failures (vel non) of 

other parties to comply with other subpoenas and/or post-conversion reporting 

requirements. 

Fourth, Special Counsel has never stated that in our investigations we have 

obtained no post-transaction reporting to the Attorney General.  What we stated is that 

we are lacking complete post-transaction reporting by Prospect Chartercare, and, 

specifically, reporting concerning the $50 million capital commitment. 

Fifth, Prospect Chartercare does not indicate when it will produce the documents 

it now says it will produce.  We would ask that they be produced by close of business 

this Friday, November 9, 2018. 

 
/s/ Max Wistow     
Max Wistow, Esq. (#0330) 
Stephen P. Sheehan, Esq. (#4030) 
Benjamin Ledsham, Esq. (#7956)  

      Wistow, Sheehan & Loveley, PC 
      61 Weybosset Street 
      Providence, RI  02903 
      (401) 831-2700 
      (401) 272-9752 (fax) 
      mwistow@wistbar.com 
 

Dated: November 5, 2018 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that, on the 5th day of November, 2018, I filed and served the 
foregoing document through the electronic filing system on the following users of record: 
 

Stephen F. Del Sesto, Esq. 
Pierce Atwood LLP 
One Financial Plaza, 26th Floor 
Providence, RI  02903 
sdelsesto@pierceatwood.com 

Rebecca Tedford Partington, Esq.  
Jessica D. Rider, Esq. 
Sean Lyness, Esq. 
Neil F.X. Kelly, Esq. 
Maria R. Lenz, Esq. 
Lauren S. Zurier, Esq. 
Office of the Attorney General 
150 South Main Street 
Providence, RI  02903 
rpartington@riag.ri.gov 
jrider@riag.ri.gov 
slyness@riag.ri.gov 
nkelly@riag.ri.gov  
mlenz@riag.ri.gov  
lzurier@riag.ri.gov  

Richard J. Land, Esq. 
Robert D. Fine, Esq. 
Chace Ruttenberg & Freedman, LLP 
One Park Row, Suite 300 
Providence, RI  02903 
rland@crfllp.com 
rfine@crfllp.com 

Christopher Callaci, Esq. 
United Nurses & Allied Professionals 
375 Branch Avenue 
Providence, RI  02903 
ccallaci@unap.org 

Arlene Violet, Esq. 
499 County Road 
Barrington, RI   02806 
genvio@aol.com 

Robert Senville, Esq. 
128 Dorrance Street, Suite 400 
Providence, RI  02903 
robert.senville@gmail.com 

Elizabeth Wiens, Esq. 
Gursky Wiens Attorneys at Law 
1130 Ten Rod Road, Suite C207 
North Kingstown, RI   02852 
ewiens@rilaborlaw.com 

Jeffrey W. Kasle, Esq. 
Olenn & Penza 
530 Greenwich Avenue  
Warwick, RI  02886  
jwk@olenn-penza.com 

George E. Lieberman, Esq. 
Gianfrancesco & Friedmann 
214 Broadway 
Providence, RI  02903 
george@gianfrancescolaw.com 

Howard Merten, Esq. 
Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP 
40 Westminster Street, Suite 1100 
Providence, RI  02903 
hm@psh.com 
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Joseph V. Cavanagh, III, Esq. 
Blish & Cavanagh, LLP 
30 Exchange Terrace 
Providence, RI  02903 
jvc3@blishcavlaw.com 

William M. Dolan, III, Esq. 
Adler Pollock & Sheehan P.C. 
One Citizens Plaza, 8th Floor 
Providence, RI 02903-1345 
wdolan@apslaw.com 

David A. Wollin, Esq. 
Christine E. Dieter, Esq. 
Hinckley Allen & Snyder, LLP 
100 Westminster Street, Suite 1500 
Providence, RI 02903-2319 
dwollin@hinckleyallen.com 
cdieter@hinckleyallen.com 

Preston W. Halperin, Esq. 
Christopher J. Fragomeni, Esq. 
Dean J. Wagner, Esq. 
Shechtman Halperin Savage, LLP 
1080 Main Street 
Pawtucket, RI  02860 
phalperin@shslawfirm.com 
jfragomeni@shslawfirm.com 
dwagner@shslawfirm.com  

Stephen Morris, Esq. 
Rhode Island Department of Health 
3 Capitol Hill 
Providence, RI  02908 
stephen.morris@ohhs.ri.gov 

Andrew R. Dennington, Esq. 
Conn Kavanagh Rosenthal Peisch & Ford 
One Federal Street, 15th Floor 
Boston, MA 02110 
adennington@connkavanagh.com  

Scott F. Bielecki, Esq. 
Cameron & Mittleman, LLP 
301 Promenade Street 
Providence, RI  02908 
sbielecki@cm-law.com 

Steven J. Boyajian, Esq. 
Robinson & Cole LLP 
One Financial Plaza, Suite 1430 
Providence, RI  02903 
sboyajian@rc.com  

Ekwan Rhow, Esq. 
Bird, Marella, Boxer, Wolpert Nessim, 
Drooks, Licenberg & Rhow, P.C. 
1875 Century Park East, 23rd Floor 
Los Angeles, CA  90067-2561 
erhow@birdmarella.com 

W. Mark Russo, Esq. 
Ferrucci Russo P.C. 
55 Pine Street, 4th Floor 
Providence, RI 02903 
mrusso@frlawri.com 

The document electronically filed and served is available for viewing and/or 
downloading from the Rhode Island Judiciary’s Electronic Filing System. 
 

/s/ Max Wistow     
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